

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 96-5401

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUGHES CAPITAL CORP., et al.,

Defendants,

HOWARD ACKERMAN, SUSAN LACHANCE  
and LIONEL REIFLER,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of New Jersey

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, APPELLEE

---

RICHARD H. WALKER  
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Associate General Counsel

LUCINDA O. McCONATHY  
Assistant General Counsel

ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
Special Counsel to the Solicitor

Of Counsel  
PAUL GONSON  
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	.iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	6
A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition In The Court Below . . . . .	6
B. The Facts . . . . .	9
1. Closing The Sham IPO . . . . .	9
2. Fraudulently Stimulating Investor Interest In Hughes Securities . . . . .	12
3. Hiding The Fraudulently Obtained Hughes Proceeds And The Identity Of Those Who Benefited From Them . . . . .	14
4. Reifler, Lachance And Ackerman Shared In The Illegal Profits. . . . .	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST LACHANCE AND ACKERMAN. . . . .	21
A. Lachance Violated Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act By Making False And Misleading Public Statements That, Among Other Things, Touted Hughes' Acquisitions Of SLID And Flatrock As Though They Were Arms-Length Transactions Between Thriving Businesses. . . . .	23

B. Ackerman Violated Section 17(a) (3) Of The Securities Act By Engaging In Practices That Operated As A Fraud Upon Hughes Investors And For Which He Admits There Was No Legitimate Business Purpose . . . . . 29

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING LACHANCE LIABLE FOR DISGORGEMENT. . . . . 32

A. A Court Has Broad Equitable Power To Hold Defendants Jointly And Severally Liable For Disgorgement, Especially Where -- As Here -- Defendants' Conduct Prevents The Commission From Tracing The Ill-Gotten Gains To Particular Defendants And Defendants Fail To Provide Admissible Evidence Limiting Their Liability. . . . . 34

B. The Altered Check Stubs And Ackerman Exhibit 13 Were Properly Excluded As "Untrustworthy." . . . . 37

C. The Undisputed Evidence Demonstrated That It Was Equitable To Hold Lachance Jointly And Severally Liable . . . . . 43

1. Lachance Was A Substantial Participant In The Fraudulent Scheme. . . . . 43

2. Lachance Received Hundreds Of Thousands Of Dollars In Benefits. . . . . 45

3. Lachance's Activities Contributed To Hiding The Ill-Gotten Gains . . . . . 46

4. Lachance Failed To Carry Her Burden Of Providing Admissible Evidence To Limit Liability . . . . . 48

CONCLUSION . . . . . 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
A.J. White & Co. v. SEC, 556 F.2d 619 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 969 (1977) . . . . .	31
Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980) . . . . .	23, 29
Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	23
CFTC v. American Board of Trade, Inc., 803 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	48
CFTC v. American Metals Exchange Corp., 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19, 34, 49 <u>passim</u>
Coolspring Stone Supply, Inc. v. American States Life Ins. Co., 10 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19
Griggs-Ryan v. Smith, 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .	41, 50
Hackman v. Valley Fair, 932 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	41
Hateley v. SEC, 8 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	35, 44
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) . . . . .	23
Metzgar v. Playskool, Inc., 30 F.3d 459 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
Quiroga v. Hasbro, Inc., 934 F.2d 497 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 940 (1991) . . . . .	41
SEC v. Benson, 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) . . . . .	33
SEC v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	34
SEC v. Cross Fin. Ser., Inc., 908 F. Supp. 718 (C.D. Cal. 1995) . . . . .	35

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
SEC v. Federated Alliance Group, Inc., 1996 WL 484036 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1996) . . . . .	22
SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	34, 36
SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	19, 34, 35 <u>passim</u>
SEC v. Graystone Nash, Inc., 820 F. Supp. 863 (D.N.J. 1993), rev'd on other grounds, 25 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	35
SEC v. Great Lakes Equities Co., 775 F. Supp. 211 (E.D. Mich. 1991), aff'd, 12 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	33, 35, 36 <u>passim</u>
SEC v. Holschuh, 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	31
SEC v. Interlink Data Network of Los Angeles, Inc., [1993-1994 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶98,049 (C.D. Cal. 1993) . . . . .	35, 36
SEC v. Jet Travel Services, Inc., [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,317 (M.D. Fla. 1975) . . . . .	33
SEC v. Kimmes, 799 F. Supp. 852 (N.D. Ill. 1992), aff'd, 997 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	31
SEC v. Lorin, 76 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	36
SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) . . . . .	35
SEC v. Micro-Therapeutics, Inc., [1982-1983 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶99,086 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) . . . . .	35
SEC v. Musella, 818 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . .	48
SEC v. Patel, 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	36

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
SEC v. Profit Enterprises, Inc., 1992 WL 420904 (D.D.C. 1992) . . . . .	22
SEC v. R.J. Allen & Assoc., Inc., 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974) . . . . .	35
SEC v. Research Automation Corp., 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	22
SEC v. Scherm, 854 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ga. 1993) . . . . .	22
SEC v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	24, 29
SEC v. Tome, 833 F.2d 1086 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied sub nom. Lombardfin S.p.A. v. SEC, 486 U.S. 1014 (1988) . . . . .	35
SEC v. World Gambling, 555 F. Supp. 930 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), aff'd, 742 F.2d 1440 (2d Cir.), cert. dismissed, 465 U.S. 1112 (1984) . . . . .	35
Svalberg v. SEC, 876 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	31
Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading Marine, Inc., 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	41
TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976) . . . . .	23
United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp., 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	49
United States v. Casoni, 950 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	40
United States v. Furst, 886 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1062 (1990) . . . . .	39
United States v. Koreh, 59 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19

Cases (Continued)

United States v. Lionel Reifler, .  
 Crim. No. 89-287 (NHP) (D. N.J. August 15, 1989) . . . . . 7

United States v. Pelullo,  
 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . . 38, 43

United States v. Saavedra,  
 684 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 31

Wiley v. Hughes Capital Corp.,  
 746 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1990) . . . . . 1, 7

Wiley v. Hughes Capital Corp.,  
 Civ. A. No. 89-1444 (D.N.J.) . . . . . 1

Statutes and Rules

Securities Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 77q, et seq.

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) . . . . . 7, 31

Section 17(a) (1), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (1) . . . . . 7

Section 17(a) (2), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (2) . . . . . 4, 8, 20  
passim

Section 17(a) (3), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (3) . . . . . 5, 8, 20  
passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) . . . . . 7

Rules Under the Exchange Act of 1934

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 . . . . . 7

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 56(e) . . . . . 23, 49

Rule 803(6) . . . . . 40, 41

Rule 1001(4) . . . . . 43

Rule 1002 . . . . . 41

Rule 1003 . . . . . 41

Rule 1006 . . . . . 42, 43

Miscellaneous

<u>Restatement of Torts</u>	<u>Page</u>
Section 433A . . . . .	50
Section 881 . . . . .	50
